

No. 21-502

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

TERRANCE LUCAS COTTINGHAM,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE CHEROKEE NATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

FRANK S. HOLLEMAN, IV	SARA HILL
DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON	<i>Attorney General</i>
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE, ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP	CHRISSI NIMMO <i>Counsel of Record</i>
1425 K Street, NW, Suite 600 Washington, DC 20005	<i>Deputy Attorney General</i> CHEROKEE NATION
PATTI PALMER GHEZZI	P.O. Box 948
<i>Attorney at Law</i>	Tahlequah, OK 74465
P.O. Box 812	(918) 458-6998
Pawhuska, OK 74056	chrissi-nimmo@cherokee.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cherokee Nation*

October 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	3
I. The State’s Supposed Practical Impacts are Non-Issues	3
II. The State Cannot Use this Moot Case to Challenge the Cherokee Reservation.....	15
III. The State Proffers No Just Basis For Abandoning <i>Stare Decisis</i> to Revisit <i>McGirt</i>	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Awuku-Asare v. Garland</i> , 991 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015).....	16
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	19
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981).....	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Perales</i> , No. CRM-21-261 (Cherokee Nation Dist. Ct. filed Mar. 9, 2021).....	12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Shriver</i> , No. CRM-21-55 (Cherokee Nation Dist. Ct. filed Feb. 19, 2021)	12
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Shriver</i> , No. CRM-21-56 (Cherokee Nation Dist. Ct. filed Feb. 19, 2021)	12
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	22
<i>City of Tulsa v. Hooper</i> , No. 7470397, slip op. (Tulsa Mun. Crim. Ct. Apr. 5, 2021)	13
<i>Cottingham v. State</i> , No. CF-2015-350 (Okla. Dist. Ct. July 8, 2021).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	15
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485, 1499 (2019).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	21
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 4	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hooper v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00165-JED-JFJ (N.D. Okla. filed Apr. 9, 2021).....	12
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	19
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	21
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	16
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	14
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Penobscot Nation v. Frey</i> , 3 F.4th 484 (1st Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	20, 21
<i>Rojas v. FAA</i> , 989 F.3d. 666 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Sharp v. Murphy</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020) (per curiam)	17, 22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	20
<i>Spears v. State</i> . 2021 OK CR 7, 485 P.3d 873	2
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	16-17
<i>State v. United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n</i> , 895 P.2d 947 (Alaska 1995).....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Eenvt.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Bragg</i> , No. 4:21-cr-0008-JFH (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 22, 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00255-CVE (N.D. Okla. guilty plea filed Nov. 2, 2020).....	12
<i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Oct. 5, 2020)	10, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00118-CVE (N.D. Okla. filed March 16, 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	1
<i>United States v. Leathers</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00163-CVE-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Mar. 19, 2021).....	12
<i>United States v. McCombs</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00262-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Nov. 3, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> , No. 6:21-mj-00372-SPS-1 (E.D. Okla. filed Sept. 22, 2021).....	12
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Gomez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....	19
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00296-GKF (N.D. Okla. Nov. 18, 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Vaught</i> , No. 4:21-cr-00202-JFH-1 (N.D. Okla. filed Apr. 2, 2021)	12
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	17
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	2
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	22
Okla. Const. art. 18, § 3(a)	13
STATUTES AND TREATIES	
1866 Treaty of Washington with the Cherokee, July 19, 1866, 14 Stat. 799	1
art. 16	1
art. 17	1
art. 21	1
art. 31	1
Act of Mar. 3, 1893, ch. 209, § 10, 27 Stat. 612, 640-43.....	1
Curtis Act, ch. 504, § 14, 30 Stat. 499-500 (1898)	12
Treaty of New Echota, Dec. 29, 1835, 7 Stat. 478.....	1
art. 1	1
art. 2	1
art. 5	1
Treaty with the Western Cherokee, Feb. 14, 1833, 7 Stat. 414	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Okla. Stat. tit. 68 § 346	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 68 § 500.63	14
Tulsa, Okla. Code App. C	13
TRIBAL INSTRUMENTS	
Cherokee Nation Code:	
tit. 10A, https://bit.ly/3jko3jk	8
tit. 21, https://bit.ly/3DTe6dQ	8
tit. 22, §§ 154-155, https://bit.ly/2Xj23XA	8
tit. 47, https://bit.ly/3G5nKfw	8
Inter-tribal Council of Five Civilized Tribes, Res. No. 21-34 (Oct. 8, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AOnb5Q	8-9
STATE AND TRIBAL AGREEMENTS	
Addendum to Law Enforcement Agreement Between U.S., Cherokee Nation, and City of Tulsa (Apr. 9, 2014), https://bit.ly/3DsYnSv	13
Addendum to Law Enforcement Agreement Between U.S., Muscogee (Creek) Nation, and City of Tulsa (May 2, 2006), https://bit.ly/3uY6Lq6	13
Intergov'l Agreement Between Okla. & Cherokee Nation Regarding Jurisdiction over Indian Children Within the Nation's Reservation (Sept. 1, 2020), https://bit.ly/2Z2KWdA	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES	Page(s)
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(i)(i)-(ii).....	19
 COURT FILINGS	
Agreed Stip., <i>State v. Cottingham</i> , No. CF-2015-350 (filed Oct. 13, 2020), https://bit.ly/3pi9bPA	17
Br. in Supp. of Mot. to Stay & Abate Proceedings, <i>Russell v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2019-892 (Okla. Crim. App. June 24, 2021), https://bit.ly/3jbOhOh	19
Br. of Def., <i>State v. Cottingham</i> , No. CF-2015-350 (filed Oct. 13, 2020), https://bit.ly/3peMX0M	17
Cherokee Nation Amicus Br. & App., <i>State v. Cottingham</i> , No. CF-2015-350 (Okla. Dist. Ct. filed Sept. 25, 2020), https://bit.ly/3aPg0Qi	17
Cherokee Nation Unopposed Application for Authorization to File Amicus Brief, <i>Hogner v. State</i> , 2021 OK CR 4 (filed Aug. 3, 2020) (No. F-2018-138), https://bit.ly/3DZkOiK	11
Ex. 1 to Complaint, <i>Hooper v. City of Tulsa</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00165-JED-JFJ (N.D. Okla. filed Apr. 9, 2021), ECF No. 1-1.....	13
Indictment, <i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. guilty plea June 10, 2021), ECF No. 2.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Minute Sheet – Mot. Hr’g, <i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. guilty plea June 10, 2021), ECF No. 40.....	10, 11
ODAA Amicus Br., <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429.....	6
Order Granting Writ of Habeas Corpus As Prosquendum for Cause, <i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. guilty plea June 10, 2021), ECF No. 6.....	10
Order of Detention Pending Trial of May 4, 2021, <i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. guilty plea June 10, 2021), ECF No. 14.....	10
Pet. for a Writ of Cert., <i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429.....	<i>passim</i>
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. guilty plea June 10, 2021), ECF No. 32.....	10
Returned Arrest Warrant, <i>United States v. Cottingham</i> , No. 4:20-cr-00209-GKF-1 (N.D. Okla. guilty plea June 10, 2021), ECF No. 17.....	10
Suppl. Br. of Appellee after Remand, <i>McDaniel v. State</i> , No. F-2017-357 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Mar. 29, 2021), https://bit.ly/3lM1Wgz	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Suppl. Br. of Appellee after Remand <i>Cottingham v. State</i> , No. F-2017-1294 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Dec. 15, 2020), https://bit.ly/3jcI4BL	18
Suppl. Br. of Appellee after Remand, <i>Foster</i> <i>v. State</i> , No. F-2020-149 (Okla. Crim. App. filed Apr. 19, 2021).....	15
Texas Amicus Br. at 13-20, <i>Oklahoma v.</i> <i>Castro-Huerta</i> , No. 21-429.....	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
@CherokeeNation, Twitter (Oct. 9, 2021, 9:08 AM), https://bit.ly/3AsaehJ	9
Allison Herrera, “ <i>My Office Will Work Until</i> <i>We Drop</i> ”: <i>Agencies Vow to Work Together</i> <i>on McGirt Cases</i> , KOSU (Aug. 12, 2020, 10:02 AM), https://bit.ly/3DKOhg0	13
Allison Herrera, <i>Trent Shores Reflects on</i> <i>his Time as U.S. Attorney, Remains</i> <i>Committed to Justice for Indian Country</i> , KOSU (Feb. 24, 2021, 4:40 AM), https:// bit.ly/3E3gD5x	9
Chad Hunter, <i>Cherokee Nation Marshals,</i> <i>Attorneys Dealing with McGirt Fallout,</i> Cherokee Phoenix (July 19, 2021), https://bit.ly/3mJZM0a	6
Cherokee Nation and Chickasaw Nation Criminal Jurisdiction Compacting Act of 2021, H.R. 3091, 117th Cong. (2021)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Curtis Killman, <i>Here’s How Cherokee Tribal Courts Are Handling the Surge in Cases Due to the McGirt Ruling</i> , Tulsa World (updated July 22, 2021), https://bit.ly/3FscfOK	4-5
Drake Johnson, <i>Tulsa County Jail to be Used for City Jail Overflow</i> , Newson6 (Oct. 4, 2021 5:32 PM), https://bit.ly/3vz2DNy	5
Grant D. Crawford, <i>CN Marshal Service Rises to Challenge of McGirt</i> , Tahlequah Daily Press (May 7, 2021), https://bit.ly/3mFbx8g	5, 9
Hicham Raache, <i>Gov. Stitt Says Supreme Court’s McGirt Ruling Created ‘Public Safety Threat’, asks Oklahomans to Share Stories; Cherokee Nation Reacts</i> , KFOR (updated Apr. 16, 2021, 11:52 AM), https://bit.ly/2YV7mwS	14
Janelle Stecklein, <i>Tribes Talk About Intergovernmental Agreements with State Following McGirt Ruling</i> , Tahlequah Daily Press (Oct. 11, 2021), https://bit.ly/3pgZ7qh	6
Joe Tomlinson, <i>Promised Land Recap: AG O’Connor Focused on Challenging SCOTUS Reservation Ruling</i> , NonDoc (Sept. 17, 2021), https://bit.ly/3FOnJMG	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Legal Status of the Cherokee Nation Reservation</i> , Cherokee Nation Att’y Gen.’s Office (last accessed Oct. 20, 2021)	6
Michael Overall, <i>The Cherokee Nation’s Budget Will Hit a Record \$3 Billion as the Tribe Responds to COVID and McGirt</i> , Tulsa World (Sept. 15, 2021), https://bit.ly/3apJHaj	4
Mike Hunter, Att’y Gen. of Okla., <i>Frequently Asked Questions Related to McGirt v. Oklahoma and the Proposed Legislative Framework Document</i> (n.d.), https://bit.ly/3vuPc1l	7
Press Release, Cherokee Nation, Cherokee Nation Files 1000th Case in Tribal Court Following McGirt Ruling (June 7, 2021), https://bit.ly/3v1g6NX	4
Press Release, Office of Okla. Att’y Gen., Attorney General Hunter Prepares Brief with Court of Criminal Appeals Seeking Guidance on Cases Affected by the McGirt Decision (last visited Oct. 20, 2021), https://bit.ly/3n4S9Si	7
Ray Carter, <i>McGirt Called Threat to State’s Economic Future</i> , Okla. Council of Pub. Affairs (Aug. 16, 2021), https://bit.ly/3vzCs9M	14-15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Reese Gorman, <i>Cole Continues to Advocate for Tribal Sovereignty on Indigenous Peoples' Day</i> , Norman Transcript (Oct 11, 2021), https://bit.ly/3AK839C	15
Reese Gorman, <i>Cole Encourages State-Tribal Relations Over State Challenges to McGirt</i> , Norman Transcript (July 23, 2021), https://bit.ly/3ANKfBx	7
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1980)	16
Samantha Vicent, <i>Cherokee Nation Highlights Expansion of Legal System on Anniversary of McGirt Ruling</i> , Tulsa World (updated Aug. 30, 2021), https://bit.ly/3uXpJxf	4
<i>Tribal Code</i> , Cherokee Nation Office of Att'y Gen., https://bit.ly/3APtTsl (last visited Oct. 20, 2021)	8
<i>Tribal Compacts and Agreements</i> , Okla. Sec'y of State, https://bit.ly/3FRTqoq (last visited Oct. 20, 2021)	6
